

**Nos. 12-70111 & 12-70517**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**W.D. MANOR MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS, INC.**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JULIE B. BROIDO**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**MILAKSHMI V. RAJAPAKSE**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board**  
**1099 14th Street, N.W.**  
**Washington, D.C. 20570**  
**(202) 273-2996**  
**(202) 273-1778**

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

*National Labor Relations Board*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues presented .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	6
I. The Board’s findings of facts .....	6
A. Background; the Company’s business and organizational structure.....	6
B. The union begins a campaign to organize the Company’s sheet-metal workers in the shop and in the field; initially, the Company permits non-work-related discussions and solicitations during the work day .....	7
C. Union Organizer Montroy speaks to employee Jones near the MIM jobsite; shortly thereafter, Company Foreman Hartranft questions Jones, and warns Jones and others of dire consequences for those who spoke to Montroy or sought union representation .....	9
D. Leadman Carrillo tells employees that he knows Montroy visited the the shop, that anyone who signed an authorization card would be gone, and that the Company would close before it went union.....	10
E. Carrillo repeatedly asks employee Weimann, a union supporter, whether he is having “another union meeting” with co-workers in the shop; amidst these ongoing questions, Carrillo discharges Weimann, purportedly for poor performance .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
F. Members of the Union apply for work with the Company; a company official questions two of them about their union affiliation, and another official suggests that police should be summoned if union members appear in a group to apply for work; the Company makes no job offers to the union members .....	14
G. Shop Leadman Carrillo introduces a series of restrictions on shop employees’ break locations, in response to union activity in the in the publicly accessible areas adjoining the shop; the Union nevertheless gains support in the shop.....	18
H. Employee Jones discusses the Union with co-workers at the MIM jobsite; MIM Superintendant Longley reads a letter from the Plumbers’ Union, intended for company plumbers, to MIM sheet-metal workers; the letter warns against union activity while “on the clock”.....	20
I. The Union files a petition with the Board, seeking to represent the Company’s sheet-metal workers; days later, the Company terminates shop employees Brimie, Chavez, Duffy, Nielsen, and Retzlaff .....	21
J. Field employee Jones is transferred to the BIMC jobsite, where he discusses the Union with co-workers; Superintendent Bowser informs Jones that he is not allowed to solicit for or talk about the Union except on breaktime and after hours; Bowser disciplines Jones for violating these rules.....	22
II. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	23
Summary of argument.....	25
Standard of review .....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Argument.....	30
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its numerous uncontested findings that the company violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act .....	30
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by disciplining and discharging employee Weimann, and discharging employees Brimie, Chavez, Duffy, and Nielsen, because of their union activities .....	35
A. Applicable principles .....	35
B. The Board reasonably found that the company unlawfully disciplined and discharged Weinmann in January 2009 .....	37
1. The Company discharged Weimann because of his union activities ..	38
2. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Shop Leadman Carrillo is a supervisor under the Act .....	42
C. The Board reasonably found that the Company unlawfully Discharged Brimie, Chavz, Duffy, and Nielsen .....	46
1. The Company’s ample knowledge of its employees’ union activities, the timing of the discharges, and its many uncontested unfair labor practices, establish its unlawful motive.....	47
2. The Company failed to meet its burden of demonstrating that it would have discharged Brimie, Chavez, Duffy, and Nielsen in the absence of their union activity. ....	50

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by refusing to hire union-affiliated applicants Jameson, Latham, Lebron, Osteros, and Rico .....	54
A. The Act prohibits an employer from failing or refusing to hire applicants because of their union affiliation or activity .....	54
B. The Board reasonably found that the Company unlawful refused to hire Jameson, Latham, Lebron, Osteros, and Rico .....	57
Conclusion .....	63
Statement of related cases .....	64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbey's Transp. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988).....	57
<i>Abilene Sheet Metal, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 619 F.2d 332 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	45
<i>American Federation of Labor v. NLRB</i> , 308 U.S. 401 (1940).....	5
<i>Atlantic Veal &amp; Lamb, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 418 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 156 Fed. App'x 330 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	5
<i>Children's Farm Home</i> , 324 NLRB 61 (1997) .....	44
<i>FES, a Division of Thermo Power</i> , 331 NLRB 9 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 301 F.3d 83 (3d Cir. 2002).....	56-58
<i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	55
<i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 693 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	30, 41
<i>Healthcare Employees Union, Local 399 v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	36, 37, 50
<i>Knoxville Distrib. Co.</i> , 298 NLRB 688 (1990), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 919 F.2d 141 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>L'Eggs Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 619 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	48
<i>Lippincott Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 661 F.2d 112 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	50, 57
<i>Martech MDI</i> , 331 NLRB 487 (2000) .....	48
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 n.4 (1983).....	35
<i>MJ Metal Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 267 F.3d 1059 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	36
<i>Mountaineer Park, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1473 (2004) .....	44
<i>NLRB v. Advanced Stretchforming Int'l, Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	33
<i>NLRB v. Brooks Cameras, Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 912 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	37, 54
<i>NLRB v. Clark Manor Nursing Home</i> , 671 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1982).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Fabrications Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	34
<i>NLRB v. Howard Elec. Co.</i> , 873 F.2d 1287 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	35, 36
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Legacy Health Sys.</i> , 662 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	30, 33
<i>NLRB v. Nevis Indus., Inc.</i> , 647 F.2d 905 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	29
<i>NLRB v. Res-Care, Inc.</i> , 705 F.2d 1461 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	44
<i>NLRB v. Rockline Indus., Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	40
<i>NLRB v. Studio Transp. Drivers Local 399</i> , 525 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>NLRB v. Talsol Corp.</i> , 155 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	34
<i>NLRB v. Town &amp; Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	54
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	35, 36
<i>NLRB v. Warren L. Rose Castings, Inc.</i> , 587 F.2d 1005 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	35-38, 49-50
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva University</i> , 444 U.S. 672 n.17 (1980).....	43-44
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006) .....	43
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	54-55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Plaza Auto Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 286 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	32
<i>Progressive Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	57
<i>Retlaw Broad. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1002 n.1 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	33
<i>Searle Auto Glass, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 762 F.2d 769 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	36, 42
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966) .....	36, 49-50
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	37
<i>Toering Elec. Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 225 (2007) .....	55, 56, 58, 60
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Emp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>U.S. Marine Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	34
<i>U.S. v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	30
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	29
<i>Vincent Indus. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>W.F. Bolin Co. v. NLRB</i> , 70 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	40
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	30, 43
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	35, 38, 47-49, 56
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
<b>Page(s)</b>	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 1 ((29 U.S.C. §§ 151).....	2
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. 152(11)).....	38, 42, 44, 45
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	35
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 8(a)(4) (29 U.S.C. §§ 158(a)(4)).....	3, 5, 24
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 26, 29, 30, 41
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
 <b>Rules:</b>	
<b>Page(s)</b>	
Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(a)(9)(A) .....	32-33
 <b>Regulations:</b>	
<b>Page(s)</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b)(2).....	30
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(g) .....	30
